



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.13177 OF 2023

Sandip Ganpat Hadbal & Ors. .. Petitioners
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

...
Mr. S.b. Talekar a/w Ms. Madhavi Ayyappan i/by Talekar &
Associates for the Petitioners.
Ms. A.A. Purav, AGP for the Respondent No.1 to 8-State .
...

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ**

DATE : 13TH DECEMBER, 2023.

P.C. :

1. Issue notice to Respondent Nos. 1 to 10, returnable on 17/01/2024.
2. Learned Assistant Government Pleader waives notice for Respondent Nos. 1 to 8. The Petitioners apprehend discontinuation of their services in view of appointment of contractual employees. Reference in that regard is made to the communication dated 30/11/2023 issued by the Education Officer (Primary) Zilha Parishad, Palghar.
3. Since it is submitted that, as on date, the Petitioners are discharging their duties, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (B) till the returnable date.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J] [A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]