

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION (STAMP) NO.22513 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 13177 OF 2023**

Sandip Ganpat Hadbal and Ors. .. Petitioners

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra and
Anr. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 13177 OF 2023**

Sandip Ganpat Hadbal and Ors. .. Petitioners

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra and
Ors. .. Respondents

Ms Madhavi Ayyappan a/w Ms Sulakshana Ghule i/b S. B. Talekar,
Advocates for the Petitioners.

Mr. V. M. Mali, AGP a/w Ms A. A. Puray, AGP for Respondent No. 1-
State.

Mr. Ajit M. Savagave, Advocate for Respondent No. 2 in
CP(ST)/22513/2025.

**CORAM: SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 30th JULY 2025

P.C.:

A copy of the order dated 3rd July 2025 is tendered in the
Court by Mr. Ajit M. Savagave, the learned counsel for the
respondent no. 2- Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Palghar.

2. Taken on record.

3. By an order dated 3rd April 2024 passed in Interim Application No.1418 of 2024 filed in Writ Petition No. 13177 of 2023, the following direction was issued by this Court:

“4. The Interim Application is taken out as the honorarium is not being paid to the Petitioners. Since the Petitioners are working as stated above, we direct the Respondent - Zilla Parishad to pay the honorarium to the Petitioners in terms of their own policy and regulations starting from 1 April 2024. As regard the prayer for arrears, as sought in the application, it would be considered on the next date of hearing”

4. However, a grievance has been raised on behalf of the petitioners that the direction of this Court for payment of honorarium has not yet been complied with by the respondent no. 2.

5. In view of the order passed by this Court, the contempt petition is disposed of with a direction that the respondent no. 2 shall comply with the order dated 3rd April 2024 within a period of one week, failing which the bailable warrant of arrest shall be issued against him.

6. Contempt Petition (Stamp) No.22513 of 2025 is disposed of.

7. List the Writ Petition on 10th September 2025.

[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.]

[SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, J.]